¢ .

~

ORIGINAL

Decision NQ. 77100 ‘ | .

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
SOUTHERN COUNTIES GAS COMPANY OF g
CALIFORNIA for Authority: (a) to
Increase Its Gas Rates to Offset
Highexr Costs Occasioned by an :
Increase in the Rates of Suppliers Application No. 51568

of OQut-of-State Gas to the Pacific ) (Filed December 19, 1969)
Lighting Utility System, (b) to )

Continue the Advice Letter Procedure) Phase I -~ Parcs (a) and (b)
for Tracking Imcreases in Purchased )  Of Authority Sought

Gas Cost Based on Federal Power As Set Forth in Title
Commission Dockets Nos. RP70-11 and

RP70~12, and (c) for a General

Increase in Its Gas Rates. ;

(Appearances are listed in Appendix A)

OPINION IN PHASE I

By concurrently filed Applications Nos. 51568 and 51567
Southern Counties Gas Company of California (SoCounties) and its
affiliate, Southexn California Gas Company (SoCal), seek authority
to increase their rates for gas service.

These applications have been consolidated for hearing
and companion decisions and the authorizations sought divided into
two phases. In Fhase I applicant and SoCal seek ra:e'iﬁc:eases
to offset higher gas purchase costs. Im Phase IT they seék
general increases in rates.

Six days of public hearing relating to Phase I ﬁere held
in Los Angeles before Examiner Main during the pexiod of Februaiy
24, 1970 through March 4, 1970. Oral argument was rresented on
Maxch 6, 1970 and, upon its conclusion, Phase I of these |

applications was taken under submission. The hearing in Phase IX

commences April 8, 1970.




A .

NSL568 - W

This decision applies to Phase I in the above entitled
application in which phase the need for rate relief arises from

Dockets Nos. RP70-1l and RP70-19 before the Federal Power Commission

(FPC). In Bhase I, Southern Counties Gas Company of California'

thus requests:

(1) Authority to increase its rates on April 13, 1970 so as.
to yield $8,77l,06% of additional annual gross revenue based on
test year 1970 in oxder to offset the increased cost of‘gas it
purchases from El Paso Natural Gas Company (ElPaso), the so-called
El Paso basic increase in Docket No. RP70-11, and therreia;ed
effect on the cost of California gas purchased‘frop Pacific
Lighting Sexvice Company (PLSC).

(2) Authority to further increase its rates on June 16, 1970
so as to yield $9,174 OOU of additional annual gross revenues bas ad
on test year 1970 in oxder to offset the increased cost of gas
purchased from PLSC attributable to the increased cost of gas from
Transwestern Pipeliné Company (Transwestern), the so-called
Iranswestern basic inmerease in Docket No. RP70-19, and to the
related effect on the cost of California gas.

(3) Authority te contirue an Advice Letter procedure, estab-
lished in relation to FPC Dockets Nos. RP69-20 and RP69-27 by
Decision No. 76067 dated August 26, 1969 iz Application No. 51054,
for tracking increasas in purchased gas cost based on‘Doékets Nos.
RP70-11 and RP70-19.

&) Approval of its methed of calculating and distributing !
possible refunds to its customers, which could result upon

determination of just and reasorable rates under Dockets Nos.
RP70-11 and RP70-19.

1/ Based on xhibits Nos. 21, 23 and 25.

-2




Docket No. RP70-11

Oa October 13, 1969 Tl Paso £iled with FRC in Docket
No. RP70-11 a notice of its iantention to increase its. rAtes by up
to 4.42¢ per Mcf above the level effective on September 17, 1969.
0f this total increase, 3.16¢ per Mcf is based on claimed increases
in costs other than purchased gas (EL Paso basic increase), and the'
remaining 1.26¢ per Mef is attributable to the estimated maximum
increase in the cost of Zl Paso's purchased gas to December 31,
1970 (ZL Paso tracking increases).

By order issued November 12, 1969 in this docket, FTPC
suspended EL Paso's basic rate increase until April 13, 1970 on
which date Zl Paso has the right to increase its rates above the
then effective level by 3.15¢ per Mcf. Specifically, on that date,
the rates and charges for gas applicant purchases under EL Paso's

Schedule G can be increased as shown below.

£l Paso Rates per Mef
Effective Effective Incresse
12-25-69 4=13=-70 o

Demand Charge $ 3.092 $ 3.755 $0.663)3.16¢ @LO0Y%
Coxmodity Charge 22.02¢ 23.00¢* O. 98¢)Load»Factor

*Exclusive of any tracking increases filed in FPCrDocket
No. RP69-20 which become effective after 12-25-69.

The November 12, 1969 order authorized El Paso to further
iacrease its rates on short notice from time to time as necessafy to
reflect increases in its cost of purchased gas up tﬁvan additional
1.26¢ per Mef. This authorization is effective for the perilod April

3, 1970 to December 31, 1970. An overlap of up to 0.70¢'pér Me£

of El Paso tracking increases, however, exists under authorizations




& .

A.51568 - NW

in Dockets Nos. RP69-20 and RP70-11. In the former docket Z1 Paso
is authorized to continue its tracking only until April 13, 1970 and
to the extent amounts within the overlap are made effective in

Docket No. RP59-20, the tracking available in Docket No. RP70-1l is
reduced commensurately.

Dockat No. RP70-19

On December 1, 1969 Transwestern filed with FPC in Docket

No. RP70-19 a notice of its intention to increase its rates for
sales made to PLSC by wp to 1ll¢ per Mcf above the level to become
effective on December 25, 1959, Of this fotal increase, 5.92¢ per
Mcf is based on claimed increases inm cost other than purchaséd gas
(Transwestern basic increase), and the remaining 4.08¢ per Mef is
attributable to the estimated maximum increase in Transwesﬁern's
cost of purchased gas through Decewber 31, 1970 (Transwestern
tracking increases).

By order issued January 13, 1970 in this docket;lFPC 
suspended Transwestern's basic rate increase until Jume 16, 1970, on
which date Transwestera has the right to increase its rates abdve
the then effective level by 6.92¢ per Mcf. Specifically, thé rates
and charges for gas PLSC purchases under Transwescein's CDer.raté

can be increased as shown below.

Transwestern Rates pef Mef ‘
Sffective Effective _ Increase
12-25-59 6-16-70

Demand Charge 10.75¢ 16.00¢  5.25¢)6.92¢@L00%
Comnodity Charge 21.33¢ 23.00¢% 1.67c)L9ad Factoxr

*Exclusive of any tracking increases filed in FPC

Docket No. RP69-27 which become effective after
12-25-69, :




A. 51568 - SW

The January 13, 1970, oxder authorized Transwesterm to
further increase its rates on short notice from tiﬁe to time as
necessary to reflect incieascs of cost of purchased gas up to an
additional 4.08¢ per Mcf. This authorization Iis effective-fq¥‘
the period Jume 16, 1970, to December 31, 1970. 1In amount it;
reflects an overlap of the full 4.08¢ per Mcf with adthoriza—?
tions granted by FPC in Docket No. RP69=-27. 'Any'amount‘tradkéd 
in Docket No. RP69-27 from January 1, 1970, to June 16, 1970,
will reduce the amount of tracking that can take place im Docket
No. RP70-11, so that the total will not exceed 4.08¢ per Mcf.

The increases in gas costs to applicant and its affil-
iates as result of Dockets Nos. RP?O-ll and RP70-19 are contingent
increases subject to possible reductions and refunds- depending
on rate levels ultimately found to be just and reasonable by FPC

Increascd costs of out-of-state gas as result of Dockets
Nos. RP70~1l and RP70-19 also directly affect the cost of
California-source gas which PLSC purchases from producers undex
long-term contracts. Under such long-term contracts the price
paid by PLSC is detemmined by reference to the price paid by
applicant and its affiliates for Qut-of-statc gas receiﬁéd gt5the
California border.

PLSC renders resale natural gas service'to-appiicantland '

SoCal, the distributing companies, under a cost of ser%ice cariff,‘
Sumnary of Earmnings |

For Phase I the staff Spohsored Exhibit No. 15 which sets

foxth summary of earnings for test year 1970 for applicant;
SoCal and PLSC separately and for the three companies as a group,
sometimes designated herein as Pacifis Lighting Utilxty Sys tem,

These earnings summaries, together with rates of return, found




4.51568 /ds

. TaREL
SWAMARY OF EARNINGS — TEST YEAR 1970

&

(assumep no increasés in the vrices for pas purchased in year 1970
and no féderal incoms tax surcharge7'

R . oifio L : srvieePacific L 'ﬁti o ‘ o
SoCal Gas Co gSOCOuggigs Gas Con ”‘Paciflc Lééﬁ;%ﬂ? Service‘ acific §§§LQQ° Utility’
(Dollars in Thousands)

&
L
:

. A . S pe——

Iten

Operating Revéenués

Gas Sales
Other
Total

Operating Expenses
Production
Storage
Transmission
Distribution
Custormer Accounts
Sales

Adninistrative & General

Subtotal

Depreciation
Taxes
Total Operating Bxp,

Het Revenue

Rato Base

fate of Return

Zone of Reascnableness
Peoision HNo,

$366, 411
4,172

$248,901
9

*A75,629

2,088

$190,911
7.235

370,583

202,%%
4,99
29,100
15,079
10,369
25,821

249,876

155,6
55:522
5,981

14,041 .

2,643
5,695
12,193

177,17

155,12
521293

3,324

—

2,59

513.1

798,176

9’?
2,750
14,22,
13,240
23,772
16133;
12,61

288, 536

18,561
32,483

204,834
10,545

P T

10,771

162,339

3,528
5,039

655,709

32,63,
54,299

339,5¢0
31,C03
449,286
6.90%

6076‘60 96%

15529

232,156
17,720
273,471
6448%

6.66-6,86%

75428

170,906
6,811

101,059
6,714

2,612
25,534
23,822
6.11%

6.,70-6.90%
76C66




s | =

A. 51568 - sw

to be within the zone of reasomableness in ch§‘1969 rate pfoceedings
have been reproduced in Table 1 on the preceding page.

Increases in the prices for gas purchased in year 1970 and
federal income tax surchargezl were excluded for the purpose of
these earnings summaries. Thus they represent!the staff's evalua-
tion of the earnings positions of applicant and its affiliates in
test year 1970 on a basis which permits comparisorn with the zone
of reasonableness found by the Commission in Decisions Nos. 75428,
75429 and 76065, and sexve as a measure 6f whether or not*the
increases in rates sought in Phase I are justified. |

Inasmuch as the rates of return developed by the staff in
these sumaries fall within the zome of reasonableness previously
found by the Commission, applicant and its affiliates foregpf |
contesting in Phase I the staff's estimates of revenues, expenses
and rate base and stipulate to these summaries of earmings for
purposes of Phase I only. Nome of the parties took exception to-
the adoption of these earnings summaries for Phase I.

As can be seen from Table I, applicant's rate of return
of 6.48 percent in test yeaxr 1970, assuming no increases in the cost
of gas it puxchases in 1970, falls below rates of return of 6.66 to
5.86 percent which we found to be within the zone of réasonableness
in Decision No. 75428, dated Mareh 18, 1969, in Applicationm
No. 50714. Accordingly we are of the view that applicant's earnings

positiorn should not be allowed to deteriorate through the impending

substantial increases in purchased gas costs in 1970. Im

= Recouped by a billing factor as provided for in aﬁplicant's rate
schedules.




Decision No. 76067 dated August 26, 1969, in Application No. 51054
we viewed applicant’s earnings position similarly in relation to

further increases in.purchased gas costs in 1969.

Revenue Requirements

In Tables 2 through & which follow, the revenue require-
ment Or gross revenue increases needed to offset gas cost increases
are shown as developed on the basis used by applicant, on the‘staff
basis and on the adopted basis. Differences arise under the three
bases only in the treatment of increases in cost of California ga$.v\'
California gas and its level of cost considered reasonable in test
year 1970 for rate-fixing purposes will be discussed hereinafter.

Table 2 applies to the El Paso basic inerease in Docket
No. RP70-11, which becomes effective April 13, 1970; The adbpted
annual required revenue offset based on test year 1970 amounts to
$8,579,000 and is $192,000 lower than applicant's estimate. A
comparison with the staff estimate would be more appropriate in
connection with Taﬁle 5 inasmuch as the staff treatment of increases
in California-source gas applies to all El Paso and Transwestefny

basic and tracking increases in Dockets Nos. RP70-11 and RP70-19
collectively.




TABLE 2

Cost of Gas Increcases and Required Revenue Qffset Resulting From
El Paso Basic Increase In Docket No, RP 7Q-11
Test Year 1970

Systea Total Increases . Adopted Iucreascs
Gas System '
Cost of Gag Increases Purchasges Staff Applicant Total PLS SoCal SoCos

_ﬁch ¢/Hcf M$ ¢/Mcf M$ M$ H3 H$
El Paso 573,987 3.16 18,156 3,16 18,156 18,156 10,412 7,744

Transwestern 273,452 - - - - - . -
Total Qut of State 847,439 2.14 18,156 2,14 18,156 18,156 10,412 7,144

iy o e B . St o 2. . o g

California Gasi
Long Term - Annual 15,666 .37 58 2,13 334 - -
- Monthly 114,885 1.67 1,918 1,28 1,476 1,476 1,476 -
Peaking & Emergency 16,205 1,52 246 1,24 202 202 202 -
Other ‘ 29,381 _ - - ~ - - -
Total California 176,137 1,26 2,222 1.14 2,012 1,678 1,678 - -
Total Gas Purchases 1,023,576 1,99 20,378 ' 1,97 20,168 19,834 1,678 10,412 7,164

=

-

Effect of Cost of Gas Increases

PLS Increase to SoCal & SoCos . - (1,680) 944 136
Total SoCal & SoCo3 Gas Cost Increase 19,836 11,356 8,480
Total Revenue Required to Qffset Increase in Cost of Gas 20,154 11,538 8,616
Net Increase in Exchange Revenue due to Higher Border Prices (8L) . (z7) (37
Grogs Revenue Increases Needed to Offset Gas Cost Increases : 20,070 11,491 8,579

 Total Sales - MP%f ‘ 1,022,992 574,430 448,562
Average Rate Increase Required to Offset e ' o o
E]_PaSO BaSiO CQSt; Increaselﬂ{cf ....auu..quqqggtgcu-4-:,-:.-;--.otpl-'vuoc0|t ) 1.96¢ : 2.0% luglc

(Red Figure)




" Ai51568 *

'Gross Revenue Increasea Needed to Offset GaB Cost Increaaes

- Average Rate Increase Requircd tq Offset Transwestern .

TABLE 3

Cost of Gas Increases and Required Revenue Qffset Resulting Froa
Transwestern Basic Increase
In Docket Ko, RP 70-19
Test Year 1970

System Total Increases

Mopted Increases

Gas ‘ System

Cost of Gas Increases Purchases Staff Applicant Total

PLS

Hch ' ¢/HMcf  H$ c/Mef M$

573,987 -
273,452 6.92
847,439 2,23

El Paso
Transwestern
Total Out of State

18,939
18,939

California Gas:
Long Term =-. Annval
- Monthly
Peaking & Ewergency
Other

15,666 -
114,885 - -
16,205 -
29,381 (29)

176,137 (.02)  (29)
1,023,576 1.85 18,910

Total Califorota
Total Gas Purchases

Effgct of Cost of Gas Incréase

PLS Increase to SoCal & SoCos -
Total ScCal & SoCcs Gas Cost Increase 20,687
Total Revenue Required to Offset Increases in Cost of Gas - 21,018
Net Increase in Exchange Revenue due to Higher Border Prices : A7)
- 20,941

Total Sales - uch 1,022,992

Basic Gas Cost Increase - £ et 2.05¢

0...!"!'.0.!,....!"!l"'.,!_'.""!!.ll""!._!l

(Red Figure)

1,546
210
(29)

1,727
20,666

(20,687)

S¢Cal

11,865
11,865
12,055
(43)

12,012

8,822

8,822

8 ,363
(3&)
8,929

2.09¢

574,430 448,562

1,9% .




TABLE, 4

Cost of Gas Increases and Kequired Revenue Offset Resulting From
El Paso Tracking Increase in Docket No, RP 70-11
Test Year 1970

Systen Totel Increases
Gas System
Cost of Gas Increases Purcheases Staff Applicant Total

M cf /Mcf  M$ ¢/Mcf  M$ M$

-

El Paso 573,987 t.26 7,232 1.26 7,232 7,232
Transwestern 223,452

Total Qut of State 847,439 0.85° 7,232 .85 7,232 7,232

Galifornia Gas
Long Term - Annual 15,666 .83 130
- Honthly 114,885 30 574
Peaking & Emergency 16,205 .48 78
Qther 29,381 e~
Total California 176,137 - A 782 , -
Total Gas Purchases 1,023,576 J1 R 8,014 » 88 : 4,063

Rffect of Cost of Gas Increase

- PLS Increase to SoCal & SoCos _ - ! 367 286
Total SoCal & SoCos Gas Cg¢st Increasa 7,885 4,430 3,455,
Total Revenue Required tq Qffset Increase in Cost of Gas : : 8,011 4,501 3,510
Net Increase in Exchange Revenue Due to Higher Border Prices . (29) - (186) (13)
Gross Revenue Increase Heeded to Offset Gas cost Increases ' - 7,982 4,485 3,497

Total Sales - MZcf ' o ‘ - 1,022,992 574,430 448,562
~ Average Rate Increase Required to QOffset o ' : _ . : , - )
ElFa® Tracking Gas. COSt Increase - ¢7Pcr e seerietavestaternseserneprsartsonny 0.78¢ , ,_O.I$¢. ‘ O.I&c‘

(Red Figure)

ASUSEE *




TABLE 5

Cost of Gas Increases and Required Revenue Offset Resulting Prom
Transwestern Tracking Increase
In Docket No. RP 70-19
Test Year 1970

System Total Increases Adopted Iuncreases

Gas
Cost of Gas Increases Purchases Staff _Applicant PLS SoCat SoCos.

ey ¢/WcE _ M$ o/Mcf  M$ MS M oMy
El Paso 573,987 - -

Transwestern 273,452 4,08 11,157
Total Qut of State 847,Z39 1,32 11,157 32 11,157

California Gasg
Long Term - Annual 15,666 - 208 -
- Monthly 114,885 - 911 911
Peaking & Ewergency 16,205 124 124
Other 29,381 (72) (72)

Total California 176,137 ) ) 1,171 963
Total Gas Purchases 1,023,576 )8 12,328 12,120

Effect of Cost of Gas Increase

PLS Increase to SoCal & SoCos o (12,132) >, 816 5,316
Total SoCal & SoCos Gas Cost Increase : ) . ¢ 5,316
Total Revenue Required to Qffset Increases in Cost of Gas 2,32 6,92 5,401
Net Increase in Exchange Revenue Due to Higher Border Prices , ' (20)
Gross Revenue Increase needed to Qffset Gas Cost Increases ' , : . ),900 5,381

Total Sales - Hch

- Average Rate Increase Réqdired to OffsetT?answesterq , 7 : _
. Tracking(}as Cost Increase-,{/Hcf ..c.'llll‘!.'llrv‘!'!utl'_lg-oropilg-nnq’o_q..!!"!! : . 1,20¢ 1.20@ ,

574,430 448,562

'(Red Figure)




TABLE 6

Cost of Gas Increases and Required Revenue Qffset Resulting Prom
All El Paso and Transwestern Increases Including Basic and Tracking
In Docket ¥os, RP 70-11 & RP 70-19
Test Year 1970

System Total Increases Adopted Ptoqggcttve Increages
, Gas System
Cost of Gas Increases Purchases Staff Applicant _Total PLS SoCal SoCos

Purchases
H cf ¢/Mcf My ¢/ Mcf H$ _M§ M$ u$ M3
El Paso 573,987 4,42 25,388 4,42 25,388 25,388 - 14,475 10,913

Transwestern 273,452 11.01 30,096 11,01 30,096 30,096 -
Total Out of State 847,439 6.55 55,484 6.55 55,484 55,484 . 14,5475

California Gas:
Long Tera - Annual 15,666 37 58
~ Monthly 114,885 1,67

.55 1,026
92 4,507
19 614
- (o)
43 6,046 5,020 »
.00 61,530 , : 14,475 10,913

Other 29,381
Total California 176,137 1,20

6

3

Peaking & Emergency 16,205 1,52 246 3.
3

Total Gas Purchases 1,023,576 5.63 6

Effect of GCost of Gas In;rease

PLS Increases to SoCal & SoCos 19,992 15,160
Total SoCal & SoCos Gas Cost Increase _ 60,540 ; 34,467 26,073
Total Revenue Required to Offset Increases in Cost of Gas 61,509 . 35,019 - 26,490
Net Increase in Exchange Revenue Due to Higher Border Prices 235 131 . 104
Gross Revenue Increases Needed to Offset Gas COSt Increases 61,274 34,888 26,386

1,022,992 574,430 448,562

‘Total Sales - Hch
Average Rate Increase Requlred to Offset all El Paso and Transwestern _ , C _
Gas Cost Increase - ¢/Hcf - : 75.99¢ ) 6,07¢ - 5.88¢

(Red Figure)




A~51568 ~ LR

Table 3 applies to the Tramnswestern basic iﬁérgase in
Docket No. RP70-19, which becomes effective June'iG, 1970. The |
adopted aumuwal required revenue offset for applicant based‘on test
year 1970 amounts to $8,929,000 and is $245,000 lower than applicant's
estimate. _

Table 4 applies to tke El Paso tracking increases'iﬁ
Docket No. RP70-1ll which can become effective from time to time oﬁ
short notice in the period April 13, 1970, to December 31, 1970.
The annual requixed revenue offset based on test yeax 1970 cbuld'_
reach $3,497,000, which is $62,000 lower than applic#nt's estimate.
There is 1o assuxance, however, that any such-trackingﬁfilingS'by
El Paso will actually occuxr and the adopted figure thus':eprgsents
the ceiling up to which applicant may track cost of gas incteases 
based on actual El Paso trackiag increases in said docket undexr an
Advice Letter procedure to be provided hereinafter.

Table 5 zpplies to prospective Transwestern tracking
increases in Docket No. RP70-19. The adopted ammual required
revenue offset for applicant based on test year 1970 could“reéch
$5,381,000, an amount $93,000 lower than applicant's estimate. The
adopted figure reflects the maximum potential of tracking increases
in Docket No. RP70-19, and thevefore .represents the ceiling up to
which for said docket applicant may apply the Advice Léttér prodedure'
for tracking rate increases to be provided héreinafter.

In Table & the results of Tables 2 through 5 are summarized

and show that on the adopted basis the total required annual revenue

offset for applicant based on test year 1970 reaches $26,386;000;




2 *

A-51568 - IR

if the maximum poteutial of tradking'increaseS'actually-occurs.as 

rate filings. This compares with an estimate by applicant of
26,978,000. |
California Gas

The substantial differenées in Table & between estimates by
applicant and by staff totalling $3,925,000 for cost of gas increaseé
of Pacific Lighting Utility System arise from the treatment given
increases in cost of California-source gas. This brings us to the
major contested issue in Phase I: What is the reasonable cost of this
gas in test year 1970 for rate-fixing purposes? At theléencer of
controvexsy are the costs of California produced gas to PLSC re- |
sulting from border pricing provisions of long term comtracts for

basic gas and from such pricing provisions of contracts for peaking
gas.

Oux concern is with test year 1970, but some background

concerning past actions takem by the Commission on cost of California-
source gas for rate-fixing purposes provide perspective. Aiso, some
earlier Commission decisions were the subject of considerable testi-
mony and argument in this procceding. |
Starting with the 1960 rate cases of SoCal (58 CAL PUC 57)
and SoCounties (58 CAL PUC 27), we mote that purchases of California-
souxce gas were made from producers by both distributing companics
and by Pacific Lighting Gas Supply Company, mow PLSC, under then
recently negotiated lomg term contracts with border pricing provisions,
These pricing provisions resulted in a unit price inmcreczse withixn the
test year ending June 30, 1961, and, Qith respect to the‘purchaées
from California produce:s-by the distributing companies, the
Commission adopted as reasonable for the test yeax, and the test year'

only, the costs which resulted from the pricing provisions con:ained-
in the gas purchase contracts.




& ¢

A, 51568 - sw

In the 1962 rate case of Pacific ﬁ;ggggagﬁgggsppp;y
Company (59 CAL PUC 610) the Commission adopé;ﬁ?sébstantial |
downward adjustments to applicant's gas costs,*copsigtgng with
finding "that the long-term contracts and applicant's policy of
favoring California produced gas, even when volumes of lower
priced out-of-state gas are available, combine to-@ncregse'the
estimated cost of applicant’'s gas in the test year.'" The
Commission made a number of further findings including:

"It was imprudent amd not consistent with the publie
interest for applicant to undertake to bind itself

to pay a price for gas beginning Januaxry 1, 1962
vhich jumped fxrom 29 cents per Mcf to 34.47 cents per
Mef, or by a 5.47 cents pexr Mcef, without any demon-
strated increases in the producers' cost of producing
the gas and without any other reasonable econcmic
justification.” and "It was imprudent and not consis-
tent with the public interest for applicant to tie
the price of California produced gas to a formula
precluding applicant from effectively bargaining
with Califormia producers in the future as conditions
and ecircumstances change.' and 'The border price
formula for California produced gas is unreasonable
in that such price changes as would occur thereunder
would not be within the control of either applicant
or this Commission but would be the result of tariffs
filed in another jurisdiction by corxporations
operating in other states, based on factors and
conditions prevailing in othexr states, and applicable
to gas produced in a state other than California."

In Decision No. 75428, dated March 18, 1969, in Application
No. 50714 and in Decision No. 76067, dated August 26, 1969, in
Application No. 51054, the Commission adopted as reasonable for test
year 1963 gas costs for the Pacific Lighting Utility éystem which
included substantial increases in the cost of California produced

gas resulting from border pricing provisions in the long-térm

contracts with Califoxnia producers. In test year 1969, and for.

that matter for the past several years, nearly all su?plies of

basic gas available to the Pacific Lighting Utility Systemrﬁave
been taken.




-

A, 51568 ~ SiI/ds *

In test year 1970 all available supplies of basic-gas
will continue to be used to a high level and the load factor
of purchases of out-of-state gas supplies will approach 100
pexcent. Moreover, it may be difficult to maintain the recent
level of service to large interruptible customers, notwithstanding
substantial short~term supplies which are to be acquired from
Pacific Gas and Electric Ccmpany‘(PG&E). The genmeral gas supply
situation is such that at the present time the two out-of-state
suppliers of the Pacific Lighting Utility System are not offering
to serve the System with any added lomg-term increments of gas
supply. |

Over recent years the volumes of gas purchased by PLSC
from Southern Califormia sources have shown a slight declining
trend. In test year 1970 four-fifths of the gas te be purchased
under the long-term contracts will be casingﬁead gas and the balance

gaswell gas. Most of the casinghead gas is obtained at the tailgate

of processing plants and 1s of satisfactory quality and pressure to

be taken into the Pacific Lighting Utility System. The estimated
weighted average heating value of California-source gas is 1084 Btu
and compares favorably with an estimated weighted average of éll
Pacific Lighting Utility System sources of below about 1065 Btu.
The long~term comtracts between PLSC and California gas
producers bave a mormal term of 35 years and commit to PLSC the
producers’ primary gas supply within certain areas, whether known
at the time of execution of the contracts or thereafter discoveréd.
Such primary gas supply excludes gas retained by the producer for
his own use, either as fuel or feed stock in the producing field,
in his refinery, ox in his or an affiliate's petrochemical orlother

-17-




A, 51568 - sw/ds *

industrial facility. In this connection exchange-sefﬁice, limited

to one-half the gas offered for receipt into the system and subject
to curtailment to sexrve firm customer requirements, is provided.

The contracts do not provide for any specific quantiﬁy of«gas to be
delivered by the producérs in any given year, but all volumes offered

by the producers are takea.

Since the Commission renderxed its Decision No,'63706‘

(59 CAL PUC 610 supra), PLSC has'renegotiated nearly 90’pércent by
volume of the gas purchased under the long-term contracts.- The
border pricing provisions of the renecgotiated léngrterm:contracts
provide for the application of a "monthly" border‘pfice-formula
which contrasts with an "annual” formula in use for the remaining
original-type long-tezm countracts. Both formulas utilize thé |
weighted average price per Mcf of out-of-state gas purchased by
applicant or its affiliates at the California-Arizona border, using
100 percent load factor and 14.73 pounds per square‘inch absolute
pressure at 50° Fahremheit temperature.

The 'monthly" formula provides for redetexmination bf‘thé
border price on the first of the month next following that in which 
¢hange in the tariff rates for volumes of out-of-sta:e gas occuxs.?
If such change is tentative im that it has not been made finally
effective by the Federal Power Commission, then only 60 pexcent of?
the change is used in computing the new border price. At such‘timgn
as this change is fully adjudicated and made finally effective dy
the Federal Power Commission, then a subsequent rgcomputation of
the border prices made not only to reflect a mew tariff rate but -
also to adiust for the monies paid duxiag the period when 60 pexcent
of the change was applicable to the end that during such period the

California producer will have been paid the rate as finally’

adjudicated.




. s

A51568 = IR /ds *

The "amual” formula provides that the border price is
computed January lst of each year and reflects the tariff rates and
volumes In effect on that day. In recognition of the fact that
there could be a delay between the time that an increase,tariff rate
being subject to refund is first collected and the final determin-
ation by the Federal Power Commission of a fair and reasonable rate,
there was built into the smnual border price formula a delay £factor
such that if an increase subject to refund went into effect during
the last six months of the year, then such increase would not be used
in the computation of the border price on the subsequent January lst.
Thus if such an increase were first collected, subject to refumd,
on July lst it would not be used in computation of the boxdex price
wtil 18 months later on January lst.

In test yeaxr 1970 approximately 1060 billion cubic feet
of gas is estimated to be purchased by applic%gt and its affiliatgs
from all sources. Of this total nearly 165 biilion cubic feet or
15.5 percent i§ estimated to be California—souréé'gas. For the
test year the relative shares of these supplies by sources and their
tnit costs axe: a :‘ |

~Test Yeer 1970\(In:lud;ﬁgfrracking)

R ’/Ov of Total Uni‘t CO;:
Suppliexr or Source Purchases ¢/Mef  ¢/MEREu

21 Paso | S4.2 36.62 ~ 34.45
Transwestern 25.3 43.10 4;,52‘,
2G5E 3.4 3516  32.38
Federal Offshore 1.1 27.00  24.91

Califoruia~Source Gas: * e
Long term ccutracts—Annual Formula 1.5 38.70 35.707
Long term countracts-Monthly Formula 10.8 34.77  32.08
Reaking contracts-Border Price

Related 1.3 42.54 39.24
All other Califormia Gas 1.9 30.62 28.25

*Reflect iacreases outside test year.

~19=-




4

A=51568 - LR/ds *

The adjusted unit costs for test year 1970 recommended by‘
the staff are: | _
California-Source Gas: sMcf ¢/M2Bry

Long term contracts-Annual Formula 32.52 30.00 -
long term contracts-Monthly Formula 32.52 30.00
Peaking contracts-Border Price
Related 39.79 36.71
These are the adjusted costs which result in the difference of
$3,925,000 between estimates by applicant and by staff pointed out
at the outset of the discussion concerning Califoruia gas.

Approximate prices paid in 1969 by other buyers of
California-produced gas are:

Supplier Purchaser ¢/M2ZBtu
Atlantic Richfield So. Calif. Edison 32.51%

Calif, State Lands Comm. Long Beach Mumicipal
Gas Departuent 27.05%%

Signal Long Beach Municipal
Gas Department 30.14%*

Various PG&E 30.00
*For assured volumes delivered at Edison's Mandalay
Plant. Estimated unit cost for 1970 (including
tracking) 38.00 ¢/MZ2Btu relaced to border price.
**Indirectly related to border price.
Applicant and its zffiliates contend that by any value
standaxd the estimated prices for 1970 under its contracts with

California producers are reasonable, that PLSC's expenditures under

the contracts are prudent, that long term contracts with border

pricing provisions are in keeping with reasonable and practicable
value concepts and that they represent the best means of procuring
the wnregulated California produced gas in the circumstances

confronting the Pacific Lighting Utility System.




v B

A-51568 -~ LR /ds *

The staff maintains that there is nb—direct.relationsh£p~
between the dorder price and the reasonable price'éf California-
source gas and that other considerations also affect the valve of
Californiawsource gas. The staff witness recommends that a unic |
cost of 30 cents per M2Btu, as shown in an above tabulatiom, be used
for basic purchases for the type‘of gas purchased under long term
contracts. This is equivalent to 32.52¢ per Mcf for basic pu:chaées »
and 39.79¢ per Mcf for pezking gas mow related to the border pricé. |
His recommended basic unit cost represents a judgment determinatich
which took into consideration the border price, the'obligation'
placed on puxchasers or suppliérs concerning requirements relative
to delivery of gas, the gathering and processing requirements, the
location of delivery points and the delivery pressures. DecisZorns
Nos. 63706, 75429, 76068 and 76746 (supra) and the history and level
of prices for California gas were takenm into comsideration as well.

| The Cities of Los Angelas and San Diego support the
position of the Commission's staff om Califormia-source gas cost.
The California Gas Producers Association and the Califormie
Farm Bureau Federation support the position of applicant and its
affiliates. The Califoraia Manufacturers Assoclation and San Diego
Gas and Electric Company stress that the California gas to be
purchased under long term comtracts using the anmual border orice

formula will mot underzo aay increases im price relating to FXC

Dockess Nos. RP70~11 and RP70-19 within the test year 1970,




Based on the evidence we find that preferentiéi hakes‘of
California-source 83s do not have an unreasonable Impact on gas
costs of the Pacific Lighting Utility System in test yeax 1970
and that the actual prices to be reached in 1970 for California-
sowrce gas purchased by PLSC do not vield an unreasonable cost of
this gas for test year 15970. Such prices exclude increases which
result under the long term contracts using the "annual' border
Price formula from FPC Dockets Nos. RP70-11 and RP70-19, as those
increases cannot oceur during the test year. Further, the "znnual”

border price formula contimues to be subject to many of the same

infirmities as found by the Commission in Decision No. 63706
(59 CAL PUC 610). The cost of California gas, exclusive of

Ppurchases from PGS&E, to PLSC adopted as reasonable for test year

1970 (Including Tracking) amounts to $60,211,000 and includes
cost of gas inereases of $5,020 ,000 resultlng, as shown in -
Tables 2 through 6, from FPC Dockets Nos. RP70-11 and RP70-19.
This should not be construed, however, in any way as a finding
of reasonableness for rate~fixing purposes of the pricing
provisions contained in PLSC's California-source gas purchase
contracts, or as to the reasonableness of preferential takes of
such gas, except for the test year, _
The long-term contracts with border pricing provisions
bave come about under complex éonditions of gas procurement.
Elements of the procurement problem include competition for gas

supplies in the absence of price regulation of producer sales




¢

A, 51568 - NW/ds *

3/
and gas system economics of serving interruptible loads. The
contracts remain controversial, especially with the advent of the
so~called "tracking increases' and the repeated filings for basic

increases, and the burden of proof of reasonableness of the cost

of gas will continue to rest, and properly so, upon applicant and

its affiliates.

Advice Letter Procedure

To provide applicant with timely raﬁe'relief-respQﬁéive
to tracking increases filed in Dockets Nos. RP70-11.and RP70-15
by El Paso and Ttanswestern, an advice letter procedure, similar
to the one established in Decision No. 76067 supra, will be
authorized by our order herein. This adviece letter pfoéedure
must conform to the following requirements:

Compliance with General Order No. 96-A except
Section VI, Procedure in Filing Incrcased Rates.

Advice letter filings not to be made more
frequently than at I5-day intervals.

Notice period for each advice latter filing not to
be less than 15 days. (If any filing is technically
defective, a new filing should be made and be sub-
ject to a new period of not less than 15 days.)

3/ Findings by the Commission in Case No. 7132, Commission Investi-
gatlon of Natural Gas in California (€OPUC 648, 649), include:
"17. The Supreme Court of this State has held that, absent
proof of dedication to the public use or the enactment by the
Legislature of appropriate legislation, a producer of matural
gas in California may not be directly regulated by this
Commission. 18. The dircet regulation of sales of California-
produced natural gas for resale and of sales for industrial use,
except those sales of natural gas to be used for the production
or gathering of hydrocarbon substances, will make more effective
the regulation and supervision by this Commission of gas corpor-
ations and any other public utility selliag, transporting,
transmitting or consuming natural gas. 19. The Commission's
present rate-making powers over gas distributing utilities do
not supply the total solution to the problems ficing this
Commission in its attempt to protect the public from unjust
and unreasonable costs of California-produced natural gas."




¢’

A=51568 - NW/ds *

4. Advice letter £ilings to be served on all appearaunces
in this proceeding except applicant, its affiliates
and the Commission staff.

Revised rates made effective under this advice letter
must conform to the following requirements:

Adjustments in spplicant's rates limfted to those
occasioned by rate changes, up to a net tracking
increase of 1.26¢ per Mcf, filed by Z1 Paso on

or before December 31, 1970, based on FPC Docket:
No. RP70-11, or by rate changes, up to a net
tracking increase of 4.08¢ per Mcf, filed by
Transwestern on or before December 31, 1970, based
on FPC Docket No. RP70~19.

Such adjustments to be consistent with the adopted
increases set forth in Tables 4 and 5 herein and with
Appendix D to this decision and to be distributed to
rate schedules serving the various customer classes

in accordance with the rate spread adopted hereinafter.

Revised xates rasulting from such adjustments to be-
come effective for service on or after the date the
change in El Paso’'s or Transwestern's rate becomes
effective or 15 days after £iling, whichever is later.

Spread of Rate Increases

The remaining contested issue is the spread of the
required increases in 8ross revenues in Phase I among the classes
of sexvice. Applicant and the Commission staff propose slightly
different rate spreads but both are derived from the spreads found
fair and reasonable for increases in gross revenues'to«offsét
the effect of increased purchased gas costs for test year 1969
In Decision Nos. 75428 anmd 76067, supra. The City of San Diego,
San Diego Gas & Electrie Company, The California Manufacturers
Assoclation, Union Carbide Corporation and California Farm
Bureau Federation urge 2 uniform percentage inerease of revenue
basis which would maintain the present revenue relationshi .‘
between customer groups. The City of Los Angeles supports the.
rate spread proposals of the Commission staff, as doecs theg
Southern California Edison Company in addition to~suppor£ihg
those of applicant.




;> o

A=515C5 - T /ds *

For Phase I it is clear that the indicated~énd reasonable

couxrse is to follow closely the basis of the spreads authorized in

the decisions cited. Accordingly we find the following spread of

increases to applicant's classes of service to be just and

reasonable in Phase I.

Basic Tnereases

Authorized Revenue Authorized Revenue
Increase related to Increase related to
4-13-70 E1 Paso 6-16-70 Transwestern
Basic Increase Basic Increase
Classes of Service M ¢/Mef MS e /Mef

General Service 4,552 3.15 4,731 3.27
FPirm Industrial 389 3.15 404 3.27

Subtotal 4,941 3.15 5,135 3.27
Gas Zogine 31 1.91 33 1.9%
Regular Iaterruptible 945 1.91 984 1.99
Stm. Elect. 1,003 653 1,049 .633
Wholesale 1,659 1.91 1,728 1.99

Total g,579 8,929

Weighted Average 1.91 1.99

Tracking Inereases

For revised rates to be ﬁade effective under the Advice Letter
Procedure, to be authorized hereinafter, relating to Zl Paso and
Transwestern tracking imcreases in Dockets Nos. RP?O-il‘and‘RP70-19;
the authorized rate spread consists of assigning the system avé:age
increase ia terms of cents per Mcf of totaltgas.sales to ﬁhevgas
engine, regular interruptible aand wholesale-classificatiqhs,
one-third of such system average increase to the steam electric
classification and the remaining portion of the increase in

revenue requirements to the general and firm industrial classi-~

fications in direct proportion to their test year sales volumes.




" B &

In authorizing the portion of the above tabulated spread
of increases related to the Transwestern basic increase, the Ccm—
nission has considered, in the light of the Jume 16, 1970, effectfve
date, the concern expressed by the Commission staff and some'ofathe
other parties to the proceeding with respect to basing the spread
of this further increase on the record in Phase I. We would point
out that {f the record as developed in Phase IT warrants and permits.
2 further oxder to issue on a timely basis which would modify the
spread of increases related to the Transwestern basic increase, the
Cormission can be responsive to such a development.

Contingent Offset Charges ' i

Applicant's existing tariff provisions ccvering'contingent
offset charges provide for the full flow through of possible rate
reductions and/or refunds under certain dockets still pending final
detexmination by FPC.

The rates to be authorized by our order herein include, as
additional contingent offset charges, the increases related to the
April 13, 1970, El Paso basic increase in Docke: No. RP70-11 and to
the June 16, 1970, Transwestern basic imcrease in Docket No. RP70-19.
The necessary additions to the contingent offset charges‘under the
special conditions of applicant's rate schedules are set forth in
Appendix B and Appendix C of this decision.

To the extent applicant files revised rate schedules under
the special Advice Letter Procedure set forth herexnabove, our oxder
will require applicant to include under the special corditzons of
its rate schedules, as part of the contingent offset charges related

to FPC Dockets Nos. RP70-11 and RP70-19, the rate increases placed

in effect in accordance with that procedure.




‘|I’I[,z'

For purposes of Thase I applieanﬁ's earnings position“‘
based on test year 1970, exclusive of the effect of.impending
gas cost increases, is at the 6.48 percent rate of return level.

2. Applicant purchases its gas suppliesefrom.EI'Paso and’
from PLSC. PLSC purchases its gas supplies primarily from
Transwestern and from California gas producers. PLSC renderv'

esale natural gas service to its distributing‘company affiliates,
SoCounties and SoCal.

3. In accordance with FPC orders in Dockets.Nos. RP70-11 and
RP70-19 issued on November 12, 1969, and January 13, 1970, respec-
tively,

2. On April 13, 1970, El Paso can increase its rates above
the then effective level by 3.16¢ per Mef, as the so-called basxc
increase, in Docket No. RP70- 11; on June 16, 1970, Transwe stern
can inerease its rates above the then effective level by 6. 92¢
per Mef, as the so-called basic increase, in Docket No. RP70~-19.

b. In addition, El Paso may further increase its rates .
during the period April 13, 1970, through December 31, 1970, in
Docket No. RP70-11 from time to time as necessary to reflect
lncreases of cost of purchased gas up to an additional 1.26¢
pex Mef, Similarly, Transwestern nay further ircrease its rates
during the period Junme 16, 1970, through December 31, 1970, in
Docket No. RP70-19 from time to time as necessary to reflect
increases of cost of purchased gas up to an additional 4.08¢

per Mcf. These are the .so-called tracking increases.




> w

A-51568 - N

4. To maintain a 6.48 percent rate of return additional

annual gross revenues based on test year 1970 are required by

applicant to offset the imerecases in gas cost occasionad by rate

filings in FPC Dockets Nos. RP70-11 and RP70-19. |

4. The required revenue offget resulting from the April
13, 1970 E1 Paso basic increase im Docket No. RP70-11 amounts to
$8,579,000 and represents the sum of an inerease infthefcoét of gas
puxchased from El Paso of $7,744,000, the related increases in the
cost of California source gas of $735,000 and an allowance of ,
$137,000 for increases in franchise requirements and uncollectibles
less a related inerease in exchange revenues of $37, 000,

b. The required revenue offset resulting from'the June
15, 1970 Transwestern basic Increase in Docket No. RP70-19 amounts
to $8,529,000 and represents the sum of inereases througH'PLSC's |
cost of service tariff of Transwestern gas cost increases of
$8,056,000 and the related increases in the cost of Californla
Source gas of $757,000 plus an allowance of $150,000 for increasco
in franchise requirements and uncollectibles less related xncreases
in axchange revenues of $34.,000

5. If El Paso and Transwestern further increase their rateé |
on and after April 13, 1970 2nd on and after June 16, 1970
respectively, until December 31, 1970 as provided for in the abovc
referred to FPC orders in Dockets Nos. RP70-11 and RP70-19,
applicant will need additional revenues to offsct the effect of the

resulting increases in the cost of purchased gas.




¢ w

A=51568 - Nw

2. As shown herein in Table 4 under the adoptedrincreases,
El Paso's rates may increase by up to am additional 1.26¢ per Mcf
and applicant's annual gross revenue requirement may correspond—
ingly Inerease by up to $3,497,000.

b. As shown hereirn in Table § under adopted increases, |
Transwestern's rates may increase by up to an additional 4.08¢ per
Mcf and applicant's annual gross revenue requirement may corres-
pondingly increase by up to $5,381,000. | |

6. Applicant’s rate of return of 6.48 percent in test year .
1970 assuming no increases in cost of the gas it purchases in 197¢
falls below rates of return of 6.66 percent to 6.86 percent which
the Commission found to be within the zone of reasonableness in
Decision No. 75428 dated March 18, 1969 in Application No. 50714.
Accordingly applicant should have an opportunity to maintain its
present earnings position and to do so requires increases in its
rates for gas service to yield additional gross revenues consistent
with Fiodings 4 and 5 above. |

7. To make available to applmcant timely rate relief in
relation to tracking rate increases filed in Dockets Nos. RP?O-ll
and RP70-19, authority is warranted for applicant's accomplzshing,
by £ilings under the Advice Letter Procedure set forth in this
decision, rate increases to offset the effect of such increases*by

‘ Sl Paso and Transwestern filed on or before December 31, 1970. .

3. The authorized increases in rates specified in Appendix B
to this decision represent a fair and reasonable spread of the
duthorized increase in gross revenues of $8,579,000, as thc-offsec
of the effect of the April 13, 1970 E1 Pase basic increasc ia

Docket No. RP70-11, to the various classes of service.:

29~




& "

A-51568 - NW

9. The authorized increases in rates specified in Appenaik C-ﬂ

to this decision represent a fair and reasonable spre«d of the.
authorized increase in gross revenues of $8,929,000, as the offset
of the effect of the June 16, 1970 Transwestern basic 1ncrease‘in
Docket No. RP70-19, to the various classes of service.

10. For such revised rates as may be made effective. under the
Advice Letter Procadure referred to in Finding 7 above and relaémng
to Z1 Paso and Transwestern tracking rate fmcreases in Dockets Nos.
RP70-11 and RP70-19, a fair and =easonable spread of incieases in
gross revenues to the various classes of service will result by :
assigning the system average increase in terms of cents perAbe of
total system gas sales of 1,022,992 Mcf to the gas engxne, regular
interruptible and wholesale classifications, one-third of such
System average increase to the steam electric classification and.
the remaining portion of the increase in revenue requirements. to
the g;neral and firm {ndustrial classifications in direct proportion
to their test year sales volumes.

11. The additions to applicant's present tariff provi 1ons
covering contingent offset charges and related refunds, as fpecxfmed
in 4ppendix B and Appendix C to this decision, are proper, fair ahd
reasonable. , ‘. ' J

12. To the extent applicant files revised rates under the
Advice Letter Procedure referred to in Finding 7 above, appliéan;
should include wnder the special conditions of its rate schedule#,
as part of the contingent offset charges related to FPC Dockctc
Nos. RP70-11 and RP70-19, the rate inc::eases placed in ef.L~. in !

accordance with that procedure.




S .

A. 51568 ds *

13. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
Justified. The rates and charges authorized here;n are reasonable
and the present rates and charges in so far as they differ from
those prescribed are for the future unjust and unxecasonable.
Conclusion

Based on the foregoing findings, the Commlss*on concludcs
that the authoxity sought by applicant in Phase I of of this pro-'
ceeding should be granted to the extent, and under the condxtzons,v
set forth in the order which follows. “‘.

The Commission has juét been made aware that El Paso~h§s“
filed revised rates at lower levels to become effective on Apxi1i13,
1970. Applicent will therefore file rates at a slightly reduced

level from those rates hereinafter set forth in Appendix B. .

IT IS ORDERED that: o

1. Southern Countics Gas Comp#ny of Czlifoxrmia is authoriZed

to file with this Commission on or after the effective date oc thxs
ordex revised tariff sckhedules with changes in rates, charges and

conditions as set forth in Appendix B attached hereto, modified as

hereinabove described. Such filing shall comply with General Ordéf'

No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised schedules shall be tﬁe
date the increased El Paso rates corresponding tottbe Aprii‘1§; 1570
basic increase in FEC Docket No. RP70-11, lawfully, are allowed to
go into effect by the Federal Power Commission or ome day after1:he
cate of filing, whichever is later. The revised schedules Shaii}‘
appiy only to sexrviece rendexred on or‘aftef the effective date'th&#eof.?
2. Applicant is auvtherized to file with this CommiSsionioa,orr
after the effective date of this order revised tarifffschedulés¢with
changes in rates, charges and condiﬁioqs as set forth{in Appen&ixiCP

attached hereto. Such filing shall coemply with Gerexal Oxdex

~31~




4

A. 51568 - sW/ds *

No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised schedules shall be

the date the increased Transwestern rates corresponding to the

June 16, 1970, basic increase in FPC Docket No. RP70-19, lawfully,
are allowed to go into effect by the Federal Power Commission or
five days after the date of filing, whichever is later. The revised

schedules shall apply only to service remdered om or after the .
effective date thereof.

3. Applicant is also authorized to file with this Commission

such revised tariff schedules with chenges In rates, charges apd
conditions as xvesult through applicant's following the Advice
Letter Procedure and Finding 12 set forth in the opinfon portion
of this decision. Revised rate schedules filed pursuant to this
authority shall become effective as provided for within th¢
procedure,
4. In the event applicant places the revised toriff

schedules referred to in paragraphs 1, 2 or 3 in effeet,

2. Applicant's plan for determining refunds shall be
consistent with its pertinent tariff provisiom, shall be'ﬂuﬁmittéd

to this Commission prior to making refunds, and specific Commission
approval shall be obtaimed for the plan at that time.




s | | =

A. 51568 - m

b. If rates are ordered reduced under Federal Power Commis-
sion Dockets Nos. RP70-11 or RP70-19, applicant ’shall' file its
pProposed plan, for rate reduction consistent with its pertinent
tariff provision, for final determination and authori;zation by
this Commission. | |

The effective date of this order shall be the date hereof.

Dated at _gex_Fraocise » California,
this /el day of APRIL ¢

, 1970.

Commissioner J. P. Vukasid, Ir., bolZg
20cossarily adazeat, did Lot participate. '
i3 tha @isposition of this Procoeding, -




é

A.51568 [ds *
APPENDIX A

List of Appearances

FOR APPLICANT

Jobn Ormasa, XK. R. Edsall, C. Robert Salter, and
Rufus W, McKinney, for Southernm Californla Gas
Company, Southerm Counties Gas Company of
California, Pacific Lighting Service Company.

FOR_INTERESTED PARTIES

Chickering & Gregory by Sherman Chickering, C.
Haﬁden Ames and Donmald J. Richardson, Jr., for
vlego Gas & Electric Company; Stamley Jewell,
g;g.ﬁiVice President and Gemeral A;tgineyé for
> ego Gas & Electric Company; Rollin E.
Woodbury, Harry W. Sturges, Jr., William E. Marx,
and William Seaman, for Southerm Califormia Edison
Company; Roger Axmebergh, City Attormey, by
Charles E. Mattsom, Deputy City Attormey, for
Ty ot Los Angeles; A. H. Driscoll, Assistant
City Attorney, and J. 0. Russell, for City of
Los Angeles, Department of wWater & Power; John
W. Wite, City Attormey, and Curtis M. Fitzpatrick,
e puty City Attormey, for City o an Liego;
Captain James Plevte, Attormey at law, for
Department of Defense and other interested
federal agencies; John J. O'Comnoxr, Attorney at
law, for City of Glendale; Stuart R. Foutz,
Attorney at law, for Southwest Division, Naval
Facf{lities Engiseering Command; J. K. Stanmers,
for Thatcher Glass Company, Division of Dart
Industries, Ine.; K. L. Parker, Attormey at law,
for City of Glendale; Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison
by Gordom Z. Davis, for California Manufacturers
Association; Robert W. Russell, Chief Engineer &
General Manager, for Department of Public Utilities &
Iransportotion, City of Los Angeles; J. Rondolph
Elliott, Attorney at law, for California Portiand
Cement Company; Eenry F. Lippitt, 2nd, for Cali-
fornia Gas Producers Association; Louls Possnex,
Chief Engineer-Secretary, Bureau of Franchises
and Public Utilities, for City of Long Beach;
Edward C. wright, Gas Engineer, Long Beach Gas
Department, for City of Long Beach; Barold A. Linmgle,
Deputy City Attormey, for City of Long Beach; L. L.
Bendinger, General Manager, Long Beach Gas Depart~
ment, tor City of Long Beach; Roy A. Wehe, Comsult-
ing Engineer, for City of Long Seach; Robert F.
Swith, Line Production, Union Carbide, Zor Union
roide Corxp.; H. Gary Jeffries, Deputy City Attor-
ney, for City of Pasadenma, Water & Power Department;

Kenneth H. Lounsberry, for City of Sam Diego;

WIllizm L. Knecht, for California Farm Buréau Fed-

eration; Walter G. Leist, for Union Carbide Corp.
FOR THE COMMISSION STAFF

Elinore C. Mbrgan,and Gary L. Hall, Counsel, Bruno A.
avis an ymond E. Hevytens.




s ¥
A, 51568 ds

APPENDIX B

The base and cffective rates may be changed 2s set forth
in this appendix. The base, therm, thermal unit and Million BIU
rates may be increased for the schedules shown below in the amounts
indicated. |

Schedule Nos. Amount‘of Increase
G~1 through G-7, G-20, G-40 0.298¢4/TU%.
G-45, G-50 o‘.180¢/"rﬁ
6-52 0.130£/Thern
G54 | 0.6764/McE
G-55  0.0615¢/Therm
¢-58 0.615¢/Million BTU
=60 $0.6256/Mcf

The contingent offset charges for each of the above
schedules are to be changed to include amounts as shown above related
to increases in cost of gas from EL Paso Natural Gas Company and
Pacific Lighting Service Company as a xesult of FPC Docket No.
RP70-11.

The surcharge provisions in the Preliminary Statement and
in the schedules are to be changed to reflect the revenue increase

provided herein.

The provisions for refunds of contingent offset charges in ”

cach of the above schedules are to be chanmged to include refunds

received from E1 Paso Natural Gas Company and Pacific Lighting

Sexvice Company as related to F.P.C. Docket No, RP70-11.

% Theroal Unic




& 2
A, 51568 ds

APPENDIX C

The base and effective rates may be changed as set forth
in this appendix. The base, therm, thermal unit and Million BIU
rates may be increased for the schedules shown below in the amounts.
indicated.

Schedule Nos. Amount of Increase
G-1 through G~7, G-20, G-40 0.3094/T0%
G=45, G~50 0.1884/T0 |
G-52 | 0.1874/Thern
G-54 0.7074£/Mcf
G~55 " o;osasé,*'v;heﬁ-" ‘~
G-58 | 0.643¢/Million BIU
6-60 $0.652¢/Mcf

The contingent offset charges for each of the above
schedules are to be changed to include amounts cs showm above xelated
to increases in cost of gas from Transwestern Pipeliﬁé Company and
Pacific Lighting Service Company as a result of FPC Docket No.
RP70-19.

The surcharge provisions in the‘Preliminary‘Statement‘and 
in the schedules are to be changed to reflect the revenue increase
provided herxein. | ,

The provisions for refunds of contingent offset chérges

in each of the above schedules are to be changed to Include refunds

received from Pacific Lighting Service Company as related to
F.P.CQ Dcckct NO. RP70"19. ‘

*Toermal Tnit




o

APPENDIX D

Developument of Rate Increases
To Offset Gas Cost Tracking Increases
Pursuant to the Authority Granted
In Paragraph 3 of this Decision

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY (Docket No. RP70-11)

For ecach 0.10£/Mef increase in El Paso rates for tracking, the
following revenue increase is authorized: ‘ .

El Paso So. Cos. Gas
For 1.26£/Mcf Max. M$3,497
For 0.10£/Mcf N$  277.56

For 0.10#¢/Mcf 0.062¢/Mcf

TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY (Docket No. RP70-19)

For ecach 0,10¢/Mcf increase in Transwesterm rates for tracking,
the following revenue increase is authorized:

Transwestern So. Cos. Gas.
For 4.084/NMef Max. : M$5,381
For 0.10¢/Mef | ¥§ 131.89
For 0.104/Mcf | 0.029¢/Mef




